ORICINAL

De’cision‘No". ~ 70510

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
AMERICAN UTILITIES, INC., a California
corporation, under Section 454 of the Application No. 47834

Public Utilities Code for authority to Filed August 23 1965
increase rates for. ‘water service. '

Robert E. Kuerzel, for applicant
J. E. Joﬁﬁson Ior the Commission staff.

OPINION

Applicant, American Utilities Inc., seeks herein authority

to imcrease its rates for water service. |
| A duly noticed public hearxng was held in this matter
' tbefore Examiver Jarvis at Boulder Creek on January 20, 1966, and it
‘wes submitted on that date. No one appeared as a protestant at the
bearitg. The Presxding,Examiner indicated to the members of the ‘
| publxc who attended the hearing, that anyone who desired could make
a sworn statement to the Comnission about the proceeding, No member f
of the public made a swornm statement.

| Applicant provides water service in a subdivision known as
Bear Creeck Estates located near: Boulder Creek in Santa Cruz County.
Applicant presently provides sexvice to 63 residential customers,
2 commercial customers and a sewage plant. It {s estimated tbat,

whem the subdivision is fully developed, applicant wi;lgserte a




| A.4TS3 NB/GHN

»totaliof 115 customers. A comparison of applicant'e_present’end

proposed rates is as follows:
| Presently Effective Rates
And Proposed Increased Rates

Per Meter Per Month - .
Present , .Proposed e
_Rates - _Rates -

Meter Rates

Monthly Quantity Rates:

First 500 cu.ft. or less $ 3.50 - 7.00
Next 1,500 cu.ft.; per 100 cu.ft. .55 1.10
Next 2,000 cu. fe., per 100 cu.ft. 45 .90
Next 3,000 cu.fr.. per 100 cu.ft. 40 .80
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .35 .70
Over 12,000 cu., ft., per 100 cu.ft.. .25 .50

Per Meter Per Year

_For 5/81x.3 4-inch meter .. $ 42.00°  § 84.00
For. 35Z—inch meter 60.00- . 120.00 .
Fox. © l-inch'meter ' 96.00 192.00~.
For 1-1/2-inch meter 168.00 . © 336,00
For’ Z-inch meter- 252.00 504.00
Fox. 3-inch meter - 480.00 960.00 .
Tor A-inCE'ueter e 960.00. 1,920.00 -

The Annual Minimum Charge will entitle the
customer to the quantity of water each month
which one~twelfth of the annual minimum

ﬁgarge will purchase at the Monthly Quentzty
tes.

At present rates, an average monthly consumption of 800
cubic feet would be billed at $5.15. At rates proposed by applicant
the bill for 800 cubic feet would be $10 30. Although the staff S
.recommcnded rates and applicant $ proposed rates do mot differ in
amounts, the staff recommended that the full increase be authorized x
in two equal stages spaced not woxe than two years apert

Applxcant S present rates were authorized in Decisxon Nb.
62623 (Applicatxon No. 42985) issued on October 3, 1961. | Applicant
~and the Commlssion staff presented results of operations for the re-

corded year 1964 and the estimated year 1967, which are: as follows-

-2




APPLICANT " Actual Caleﬁdar | , cayp . - Recordedf
APPLICANT STAFE ™. year 1964 -

Operating Revénues \ S Year 1964 - T

7 Metered Revenues . 3, 187, 99 ‘ i

Fire Protection Sexvice . _ '180.00 Operating §§§§2“9?'; P 2858
Total Revenues . 33759 Firg Protection . ‘180

Deductions - - - :  Oper.Rev,Deductions . 3,462
Operating Expensess. . , Oper, Expenses .. . "
Salaries or Payroll : ) none - Outside Services: - . - b -
Outside Services:i. Y > _Management Service 1, 700 -

Managemeént Services - - : 1,700.00 S ggﬁguﬁgfﬁ;“geﬁﬁggg | 1 g%i

Ac. & Bkkping SerViceS 1,211.23 o Purchased Power 7 438

- Chemical : 412

Power & Fumping Expenses: o 0 & M Material & Bxp. 72

Purchased Power 437.87 . Office Supplies’ 138

Maintenance " 71.76 Insurance 105

Water Treatment Expenses: » g;:ircggzlysis | o100
gﬁtef Tfsting ' zog'go General Expense ' ‘ 53¢

emicals . , 12.55 , . L

Materials : 67.20 ~ Subtotal .. w857

Maintenance - 550.88 Depreciation o 4,635
Miscellanéous ' 12, 90 . _Taxes Other Than Income 1 &97

Income Taxes

Office Supplies 137.72 ' ‘ e
Transmissggn & Distr.Exp. 5.00 " Total Deductions IU'SBE
Insurance ) : 104,56 . , Utility Oper. Income - (7,522)
Miscellaneous Expense ' 84.24 - Rate Base : -
Subtotal : - . %,895.91 Rate of Return ' A

Depreciation Expénse. 4,634.61 (Red Figure)

Taxes Other Than Income - ' .
Income Taxes 1,497.30 Increased. metered sales by $94 for unrecmrded
' Total Deductions ©11,027.82 water salés to sewage’ disposal operation, -

SR No portions of ‘these recorded charges have
Net Opera,Income (LQQE) - (7,659.,83) - been allocated to sewage disposal oéperation,
Income Deductions (Interest) "909. 84 c. $44 identifiable as applicabfe to and
Net Income (Loss) (8,569.67) ; transferred to sewafe operation,"

L #. After staff accounting adjustments.

(Red Figure) : ,

CALL7834 3B




7 A;47834 NB

: Estimated Year LYo/
: Present Rates s Proposed Rates

Item :Applicant: Staff :Applicant: Staff

Uperating Revenues ‘ |
Metereg.gaIes - S 8,165 $ ‘- 816,330

Fire Protection 215 - 430
Total . 78678380 15,73 15,760

- Opexating Rev.Deductions
Operating Expenses . q _ ‘
Outside-Sexvices: % 4 4
- Management Sexrvice 1,800 900 1,800 900
Oper.& Maint. Labor - 1,050 - 1,050 -
Accounting Service 1,125 400 1,125 400 .
Purchased Power . 1,000 900 1,000 900
Chemical 1,000 - 900 1,000 900,
0 & M Material & Exps. 100 200 1000 - 200
O0ffice Supplies 150 150 150 150
Insurance - 105 270 105, 270
Water:Analysis. 100 ' 1ooé 100 100,
Rate Case - S0 - 50~
General ' Expense ~_100 100 100 . 100
- ‘Subtotal 6,530 3,570 6,530 3,970

Depreciation 3,971 4,040 3,971 4,060

- Toxes Other Than Income 1,606 1,620 - 1,606 1,520
Income Taxes - - 633 1,320

" Total Deductions 12,107 9,030 12,740 10,950 |

Utility Oper. Income (4,240)  (1,250) 2,99 5,810
Rate Base - 94,034  £9.500 94,034 89,500
Rate of Returm A =% 3;19% 6.5%

(Red Figure)
d. Includes operation and majintenance
labor for water utility omly.

¢. Staff prorated $250 over a five-ycar
period. . .

It is clear from the foiegoing‘tﬁat‘applicant's rates are not

sufficlent and that it is entitled to an increase in rates. |
The primary matters of controversy at che'hearing_rglated‘
to the amount which should be allocated for working cash and the

cost of certain land includable in applicant’s rate base.

4m




Al '-47"334- GH

For the estimated test year 1967, applicant used the‘amount
- of $1,088 for the working cash item in rate base. The staff used the
figure of $120.v On cross-examination a staff witness indicated that
the $120 figure was not correct because it took‘into-considerat;en j
customer advance payments_whicﬁ.would'not‘be available to egyldeéiee,
in the future. The'witneSS estimated that the sun of-$810 would be
2 reasonable figure for working cash. The Commission, having
considered the evidence on this point, finds that the sum of $9OO is
2 reasonable-amountvfer working ‘cash for the test year 1967 for the
purpose of prescribing rates hereinafter set forth. | o
’Applicant listed the'valﬁe_of two parcels of land used for
utiiity‘pﬁrpoees as $6,500. On applicant’s books the cost of the
(tankage area parcel was showm as $1,500 and the treatment plant:
pareel was spown as $5,000. The‘laﬁdthad been transferred tofapplié
cant from its parent company, Bear Creek Estates, Inc.,‘the original
subdivider of the service area'hcre involved The staff accepted
the $1 500 figure as a reasonable estimate of original cost of the
tankage area parcel. The staff contends that the sum of $S 000 was
notka reasonable amount to have been paid for the treatment plant
pareel, and estinmated $2;$00aslthe original cost of,thet partel.»
Applicant's president testifled about the value of the two-patcels.
Fe stated that the parentEcempeny; Bear Creek Estates, Inc., had '
placed a value of $3,084”on‘the treatment plant pareel aﬁd“SB;O&dtoﬁ‘
the tenkage parcel, and rounded out the amount of $6;500 tovrefiect -
intangibles. No explanation was given of why the tamkage parcel was
stated at-$1,500 on applicant's,books. The Commission, hdvtngfconfl‘
cidered the‘record'on this matter, finds that, in the 1ightief'the_
dealings between~perent en¢ subsidiary,‘the-ofiginal cost’ofltheltﬁo

parcels for rate-making and:accountiﬁg purposes should be~$l,500_£o£'

the tankage parcel and $3,000 for the treatment plant‘pereel.v_j'

-5-




© A 4783 Gm¥

Absent special circumstances, & utility cannot bé'eompelled
to‘operate at a loss, and a rate which causes operetions at a loss
.is.confiscatory. (Smyth v. Ames, 169 U.S. 466, 546; FederalePower |
Commission v;\Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591.) The-fecord’

indicates that appiicant'operetes a well engineere& water system and
‘gives good service to its customers. The staff's exhibit states that
"Applicant serves in a high standard service area with a sewage .
treatment plant, paved roadé, country club and expeﬁsive homes. The
system is well builtvand‘provides high quality watex servioe; how-
ever, the large frontage lots, treatment plant and standby equipbent
all contribute to the relatively high investment per service'con-
nection.”. | B

Applicant would‘be-forced”to'continue operating at eeloss '
1f the rates were now toebe-increased by only 50%, and thelstafff
- recommendation for authorization of only half of the proposed in-
crease will not be adOpted

In considering vhat constitutes an adequate return in this
proceeding, the Commissio# has taken into comsideration that the su
"~ division imvolved £S'stiil in development and that applicant is owmed
by the developer. In the circumstances, the Commlssion is of the
opinion that at this time rates ylelding a rate of returm of four:
percent, based on the estimates of fevenues, expeoses-end rateﬁbase'
hereinafter adopted, will be zeasonable. Such rateS‘although less
than those‘requested, will permit applioant, even at the.preseneg
state of developmont, to obtain xevenues in excess of its out-of¥
pocket costs., (For average consumption of 800 cubic feet, the morthly‘_
bL11 will be’ $8.45.) - |

other points require discussion. The.Commission makesn E

the following findings and conclusxons.- |

“*ndxggs of Fact

1. The following estimates of revenues, expenses (including

taxes and depreciation), the rate base and rate of re;urn for the

-6-




AL 47836 Gm¥

estimated test yeaf 1967 at the rates hereinafter authorized reason-

ably represent the results of applicant's operauions for the purposes
of this proceeding.

Qperating Revenues
- Metered Sales
Fire Protection
Total

Overating Revenue Deductions
Operating Expenses
utside Services:
Management Service 900
Oper. & Maint. Labor -
Accounting Serviece 400
Puxchased Power 900
Chemical , ‘ 200
0 & M Material & E:-cp 200
Office Supplies: 150
Insurance | 270
Water Analybis 100
Rate Case. . . . 50
General. . Expense 100
Subtotal : 3 970

»

Depreciation ‘ 4 040]
Taxes Othexr Than Income %, ,620
Income Taxes . J403
Total Deductions >L/0
Utility Oper.,Income | 3 630;;
Rate Base o 90 780 '
Rate of Return - & 0%vr

2. The estimates set forth in Flndxng of Fact No.: 1, for the x“

test year 1967 are reasonab e for the purpose of‘prescribing rates«

herexn.

3. The rates proposed by applicant will~yie1d‘a rate of return

of 4.0 percent on an average depreciéted‘rate.béée‘of $90;780, and *

'tbe se rates are reasonable._~
4; The Increases in rates and charges authorized by this
decisibn are Justlfied the *ates and charges set forth in Appendix A
: attached hereto are fair and reasonab;e for the gervicp to be ren-
dexred and Lhe present rgtee and churgeg, insofar as they differ from
those herein prescribed are for the future ungust and unreasonable.-
S. As set forth in fbotnote a in paragraph 17 of Exhibit l
various 1tem¢ in applicant s plant account are not correctly stated

on’ mts books.

-7




. A. 47834 GE*

6. Applicant also provides sewage disposal service wh:ch is

‘not Subgect to regulation by this Commission.
Conclusions of Law

l. Applicant should be authorized to charge the rates set
forth tn Appendix A. |

2. Applicant should-be ordered to adjust its plent account to
reflect the,staff‘accounting adjuStments in footnote a ln paragraph“
17 of Exhibit 1, and to reflect om its books the sum of $3 000 as
original cost of the water treatment plant site and the sum of $1, 500
- as original cost of the. tank site.

3. Applicant should be ordered to install and maintain such
accounting procedures as are necessary to eventually allocate joint

operating expenses between its water utility and other operations.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant, Americen.Utilities, Inc., is-authorizedvto«file
with this Commissiom, after the effective‘date of this order and in
conformity'with General‘Order No. 96-A, the schedules of rates'
attached to this order as Appcndir A, The cffective date of the |
revised schedules shall be May 1, 1966 ox four days after the date .
of filing, whlchever is later. The revised schedules shall apply
only to- service rendered on and after the effective date thereof

2. Begxnning with the year 1967 applicant shall apply the
deprecxation rates set forth in Table 1-A of Exhibit 1. Until review
indicates otherwise, applicant shell continue to use these rates.
Applicant shall review its depreciation rates at intervals of five
yeers and whenever a.magor change in depreciable plant occurs., Any
revised depreciation rates shall be determined by subtracting the
estimated future net sarvage and the depreciation reserve from the

original cost of plent dividing“the result by the estxmated remaining_

-8_




. A. 47834 GR#

life of\plant; and dividing the quotient By the'original'cost'of
plant. The results of each review shall be sutmitted‘promptly'tof
the Commission.

3. Applicant shall prepare and keep current the system map
'required by paragraph 1.10.a of General Order No. 1.03. Within ninety
days after the effective date of this order, applicant shall file
with the Commission two copies of this map, drawn to an indicated
scale of not more than 400 feet to the inch.

4, Applicant shall-maintain records supporting overhead‘coné |
struction costs capitalized showing the total amount of each over- f
head expenditure and the basis of distribution of such costs to -
utility plant accounts. | ' |

Sg Applicant,shall.adjust its plant account to reflect the
accounting adjustments in footnote a in paragraph 17 of Exhibit 1,
and to reflect on its books the sum of $3,000 as original cost of the
water treatment plant site and $1,500 as original cost of the tank
site. '

6. Applicant shall imstall amd maintain such accounting pro-
~ cedures as are necessary to equitably allocate Joint ope*atﬁng |
expenses between its water utility and other operations.

The effective date of this order shall be. twenty days after |
the date hereof, |

Dated at g@mméo , California, this 2¢7%
day of _“MARCH , 1966. |

Holobofr boing '
Ssardly absent, d1d not participate

dispooition of this proceeding.

Commissioner William M. Bermett, doing
necessarily adbsent, 41i¢& not participate

N the 415n¢53 AT Q Ris ™9 ebbe




»
-

LV

*“A. L7834 GHx-

APPLICASILITY

APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED STRVICE

Applicable to all metered water service furmished on an anmual ba,si's,.‘

TERRITORY

. 'I.'he unincorporatcd area known as Bear Crock Eatates, and vicini‘ty, e .
- located appro:d.matcly 2% miles northeast of Bou.'!.der Creek, Santa Cruz County. ‘

RATES -

Monthly Quantity Rates:

Per Meter .
Per Month

First. 500 cU.ft. Or 1eSS serecscaccenacennnnen $5. 751

Next
Next
Next
Next
Over

Annual Mindmum Cha.rge‘:‘

Tor
For
For
For
For
Fexr

For 5/8 % 3/L-L0Ch TELOT cnvermemrnnsnsssnsnnes  $69.00

1,500 .¢u.ft., per 100 cu.ft. W90
2,000 cucft., per 100 cuefte veveevscncnes:  oT4
3,000 cuJfte, per 100 cUufte socevivnecens 56
5,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUelfte wvnvevnnes .o .58.
12,000 cu.ft.,: pcr 100 cu-fte covnnnenannsn Ll

Per Meter
Per Year. -

3/L=inch MOLOT cvvrevenrnronrscncnnns 99.00
1-inch MeTOr wececenrnorincrncnnanss. 156,00
IAANCH MEVOL wevervrrvnrmroncnnnneas 276,00 - -
2-inch meter s.viievvsericioracense. 108,00
3-inch me":.er'“ vesrssonmnnsrens  192.00
L=inch meter .. ..................\..... - 1,58L.00

The Annua.l Mindmom Cha.rge will en’citle the cus-

tomer to the quantity of water cach month which
one~twelfth of the annual minimum charge will

purchase at the Monthly Quantity Rates.
(Continued)




APPEIDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule Na, 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS -

l. The anrmal minimum charge applies 1o scrvice during the 12-month (T)
period commencing January 1 and is due in advance. I a permanent resi-
dent of the area has been a2 customer of the utility for at least the
preceding 12 months » he may elect, at the boginning of the calendar year,
%0 pay prorated minimum charges in advance at intervals of less than one
vear (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the utility's
established billing periods for water used in excess of the monthly allow=
ance under the annuval mindmum charge. UWhen meters are read bimonthly
or quarterly, the charge will de computed by doudbling or tripling,

respectively, the number of cubic feet 1o which each block rate is a.ppli-
- cable cn 2 monthly asis.

2. The opening bill for metered service, except upon conversion
from £lat rate service, shall be the established annual minimum. charge
for the service. Where initial service is established after the first.
day of any year, the portion of such amnual charge applicadble t¢ the

current year shall be determined by multiplying the anmual charge by
cne three-hundred-sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remasning
in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of the initial annual
charge shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding annus.l
per:.od. I£ service is not continued for at least one year after the
date of initdial service, no remnd of the in:.tial annual charges shall

3

!

Qo
be due the custemor. . . | R ¢ )




-

TRl w78l oH e

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Sehedule No. §
PUBLIC FIRE EYDRANT SERVICE.

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to mundcipalities, -
duly organized i‘i;'e districts and other pelitical subdivisions of the State.

TERRITORY

- The wnincorporated arca known as Bear Creck Estates, and vicinity, lo-
cated approximately 2% miles northeast of Boulder Creck, Santa Cruz County.

CpaTE ' , Per Month -

For‘.each NYAPANY cecrervrancreneresvossconcannas  $‘ 330 (T)

SPZCIAL CONDITIONS

. de For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes,
charges chall be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1A, Annval
General Metered Service. '

2. Relocation of a:iy rydrant shall be at the expense of thev party’
requesting relocation. :

3. Fire hydrants shall be attached to the utility's distriduidon (N)
mains upon receipt of proper authorization from the apprepriate public ‘
authordty.  Such authorization shall designate the specific location }\‘ '
at which cach is to be installed. I ¢ ) I

L. The wtility will isupply on']y:, such water at such pressui'e' as.
- may be available from time to time as ‘a result of its normal operation.

of the system. .




